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ATTORNEY di sciplinary pr oceedi ng. At t or ney publicly

repri manded.

11 PER CURI AM W review the report and recommendati on
of the referee, the Honorable John B. Mirphy, approving a
stipulation filed by the Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) and
Attorney Robert J. Snead regarding Attorney Snead's professional
m sconduct in the handling of one client matter. The OLR and
Attorney Smead stipulate that Attorney Smead conmtted
pr of essi onal m sconduct . The referee concluded that the
appropriate sanction for the msconduct is a public reprimand.

Upon careful consideration, we adopt the stipulated facts and



No. 2012AP1590-D

the referee's conclusions of |aw W also agree that a public
reprimand is an appropriate level of discipline, and also find
it appropriate to order Attorney Snead to pay the full costs of
t he proceedi ng, which are $1,699.03 as of January 2, 2013.

12 Attorney Snmead was admtted to practice law in
W sconsin in 1998 and practices in Larsen, Wsconsin. In 2010
his law |icense was suspended for 120 days for m sconduct found
in two separate attorney disciplinary matters. The m sconduct
at issue included failing to respond to clients' requests for
information; failing to hold clients' noney in trust; failing to
refund an unearned fee to a client; failing to have a witten
contingent fee agreenent; and failing to respond to the OR s

grievance investigations. In re Disciplinary Proceedings

Agai nst Snead, 2010 W 4, {120, 28, 322 Ws. 2d 100, 777

N. W 2d 644. In 2011, Attorney Snead was publicly reprinmanded
for failure to notify a client that his law |license had been
suspended; failure to provide a client with an accounting of
fees advanced and a refund of any unearned portion of the fee
followwng the suspension of his law license; and failure to
provide the OLR wth a witten response to a grievance

i nvesti gati on. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Snead,

2011 W 102, 19, 338 Ws. 2d 23, 806 N. W2d 631.

13 On July 17, 2012, the OLR filed a conplaint alleging
seven counts of msconduct arising out of Attorney Snead's
representation of J.C., who hired Attorney Snead to represent

himin a crimnal matter. J.C. paid Attorney Snead an advanced
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fee of $2,000. Attorney Snead did not prepare a witten fee
agreenent, nor did he deposit the fee into his trust account.

14 On July 26, 2007, Attorney Snead filed a notice of
appearance in the crimnal matter on J.C's behalf. On
Septenber 5, 2007, the OLR filed a notion with this court asking
it to order Attorney Snead to show cause why his law |icense
should not be suspended for wllful noncooperation in three
grievance investigations unrelated to J.C's case. At t or ney
Snead failed to tinely respond to this court's order to show
cause, and on Cctober 10, 2007, this court issued an order
tenporarily suspending Attorney Snead' s |icense. The order
required Attorney Snead to conply wth SCR 22.26 which requires,
anong other things, that a suspended attorney notify clients in
pending matters of the attorney's suspension and consequent
inability to act. The rule also requires that the attorney
notify courts and adverse parties of the suspension.

15 Attorney Snead did not advise J.C., the presiding
court, or the assistant district attorney that his license to
practice |aw had been suspended. On Cctober 17, 2007, J.C.
tel ephoned Attorney Snead to ask about the status of his case.
Attorney Snead's telephone was disconnected. J.C. then sent
Attorney Snead an e-mail. Attorney Snead responded and provi ded
a new tel ephone nunber but he did not informJ.C that his |aw
Ii cense had been suspended.

16 J.C. telephoned Attorney Snead nmultiple tinmes and sent
several e-nmamils seeking information about the status of his
case. Attorney Snead failed to provide neaningful responses to

3
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J.C's inquiries, and continued in his failure to inform J.C
that his law |icense had been suspended, that he could no | onger
represent J.C., and that J.C should hire a new attorney.

17 J.C. learned through a source other than Attorney
Snmead that Attorney Snead's |law |license had been suspended. On
January 24, 2008, J.C. sent Attorney Snead an e-mail and
specifically asked him to refund the $2,000 advanced fee.
Attorney Snead did not respond to the request and did not
provi de any refund.

18 J.C subsequently retained another attorney to
represent himin his crimnal matter. |In February of 2008, J.C
submtted a claim for reinbursenment to the Wsconsin Lawers'
Fund for dient Protection ("the Fund"). The Fund approved
paynent of $2,000 to J.C for reinbursenent of funds lost as a
result of Attorney Snead's conduct.

19 The OLR s conplaint alleged the following counts of

m sconduct :

[ COUNT ONE:] By accepting a $2,000 advanced fee
from[J.C.] and failing to communicate in witing the
scope of the representation, the basis or rate of the
fee, and the purpose and effect of the advanced fee,
Smread vi ol ated SCR 20:1.5(b)(1) and (b)(2).?

1 SCR 20:1.5(b)(1) and (b)(2) states as foll ows:

(b)(1) The scope of the representation and the
basis or rate of the fee and expenses for which the
client will be responsible shall be comunicated to
the client in witing, except before or wthin a
reasonable tinme after conmmencing the representation
when the lawer wll charge a regularly represented
client on the sane basis or rate as in the past. | f
it is reasonably foreseeable that the total cost of

4
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[ COUNT TWO. ] By failing to deposit funds received
in anticipation of providing legal services into his
trust account, with no evidence he intended to use the
alternative fee placenent provisions permtted by the
rul es, Smead viol ated SCR 20: 1. 15(b) (4). 2

[ COUNT THREE:] By ~charging [J.C] $2,000 for
representation in a crimnal matter that he did not
conplete, Snead charged an unreasonable fee, and
therefore violated SCR 20:1.5(a).?

the representation to the client, including attorney's
fees, will be $1000 or |less, the conmunication may be
oral or in witing. Any changes in the basis or rate
of the fee or expenses shall also be comunicated in
witing to the client.

(b)(2) If the total cost of representation to the
client, including attorney's fees, is nmore than $1000,
the purpose and effect of any retainer or advance fee
that is paid to the |awer shall be communicated in
writing.

2 SCR 20:1.15(b) (4) states:

Unearned fees and cost advances. Except as
provided in par. (4m, wunearned fees and advanced
paynents of fees shall be held in trust until earned

by the lawer, and wthdrawn pursuant to sub. (g).
Funds advanced by a client or 3rd party for paynent of
costs shall be held in trust until the costs are
i ncurr ed.

3 SCR 20:1.5(a) provides:

A lawer shall not make an agreenment for, charge,
or collect an wunreasonable fee or an wunreasonable
anount for expenses. The factors to be considered in
determning the reasonableness of a fee include the
fol | ow ng:

(1) the time and |abor required, the novelty and
difficulty of the questions involved, and the skill
requisite to performthe | egal service properly;

(2) the likelihood, if apparent to the client,
that the acceptance of the particular enploynent wll
precl ude ot her enpl oynent by the | awer;

5
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[ COUNT FOUR:'] By failing to neaningfully respond
to [J.C."s] nultiple phone calls and e[-]mails seeking
information about the status of his case, and
otherwwse failing to reasonably consult with [J.C]
regarding the neans by which the objectives of the
representation were to be pursued, Snead violated
SCR 20:1.4(a)(2).*

[ COUNT FIVE:] By failing to respond to [J.C.'Ss]
specific request for a refund of unearned fees, Snead
viol ated SCR 20:1.5(b)(3).°

[COUNT SIX:] By failing to refund unearned fees
to [J.C.], Smead violated SCR 20:1.16(d).°

(3) the fee customarily charged in the locality
for simlar |egal services;

(4) the anpunt involved and the results obtained,

(5) the tinme limtations inposed by the client or
by the circunstances;

(6) the nature and length of the professional
relationship with the client;

(7) the experience, reputation, and ability of
the |l awer or |awers performng the services; and

(8) whether the fee is fixed or contingent.

4 SCR 20:1.4(a)(2) provides that a |awer shall "reasonably
consult with the client about the means by which the client's
objectives are to be acconplished; . . . ."

> SCR 20:1.5(b)(3) states, "A lawer shall pronptly respond
to a client's request for information concerning fees and
expenses. "

® SCR 20:1.16(d) provides:

Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee or expense that has not

6
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[ COUNT SEVEN:] By failing to notify his client,
the presiding court, and the prosecutor handling the

crim nal matter that his law |license was under
susp$nsion, Snead violated SCR 22.26(1)(a), (b)[,] and
(c).

10 Attorney Snead filed an answer on July 25, 2012,
admtting the allegations in the conplaint. On Cctober 26,
2012, the OLR and Attorney Snead entered into a stipulation
whereby Attorney Snead stated he understood his right to a full
evidentiary hearing at which the OLR would have the burden to

prove the allegations in the conplaint by clear, satisfactory,

been earned or incurred. The |awer may retain papers
relating to the client to the extent permtted by
ot her | aw

" SCR 22.26(1)(a), (b), and (c) states as follows:

(1) On or before the effective date of |I|icense
suspensi on or revocation, an attorney whose |license is
suspended or revoked shall do all of the foll ow ng:

(a) Notify by certified mail all clients being
represented in pending nmatters of the suspension or
revocation and of the attorney's consequent inability
to act as an attorney followng the effective date of
t he suspension or revocati on.

(b) Advise the clients to seek |egal advice of
their choice el sewhere.

(c) Pronptly provide witten notification to the
court or admnistrative agency and the attorney for
each party in a matter pending before a court or
adm ni strative agency of the suspension or revocation
and of the attorney's consequent inability to act as
an attorney followng the effective date of the
suspensi on or revocation. The notice shall identify
the successor attorney of the attorney's client or, if
there is none at the time notice is given, shall state
the client's place of residence.
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and convincing evidence. Attorney Snead affirnmed that no
prom ses were nmade to secure his entry into the stipulation and
that he entered into the stipulation voluntarily and of his own
free wll. The parties stipulated that Attorney Snmead would
make restitution to the Fund in the amunt of $2,000, wth
interest at the rate of five percent dating back to January 24,
2008. On COctober 26, 2012, the referee entered an order
approving the stipulation. The referee requested the parties to
brief the issue of appropriate discipline. Fol | owi ng revi ew of
those briefs, the referee filed his recommendation as to
di sci pline on Decenmber 10, 2012. Wile the OLR had sought a 60-
day suspension, Attorney Snead asked for a public reprinmand.
The referee concluded that a public reprimand was an appropriate
sancti on.

11 The referee pointed out that the m sconduct at issue
in this case occurred in the fall of 2007, which was the sane
general tine period during which the m sconduct that resulted in
Attorney Snead's prior suspension and public reprinmand arose.
The referee said during that tine period, Attorney Snead had
taken on too many cases to help another |awer and he becane
over whel ned. As a result of the extra work, Attorney Snead
became burned out and exhausted and began neglecting his work,
which resulted in conplaints to the OLR

12 The referee said in retrospect, Attorney Snead seens
to now recognize that his behavior during |late 2007 and early
2008 fell far below the standard of professional responsibility
expected from any attorney. The referee said although none of

8
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Attorney Snead's post-event analysis of his behavior excuses his
actions in J.C's case, it does provide a context for those
actions and suggests that his mstakes were not notivated by
greed or | aziness. The referee said Attorney Snead' s self-
anal ysis suggests that he is capable of understanding where he
went wong in his practice and how those errors could be avoi ded
in the future.

13 The referee notes that followng his suspension
Attorney Snmead began working as a nursing assistant and |ater
attended nursing school and becane a registered nurse in June of
2010. Attorney Snead continues to work as a nurse. The referee
also notes that Attorney Snead's law license is currently in
good standing and he has been working with the Wnnebago County
Free Legal Cinic on a limted basis by providing pro bono and
reduced fee services to needy clients. The referee also points
out that Attorney Smead has made restitution to the Fund.

114 The referee concluded that he did not believe a
further suspension would serve either the public or Attorney

Snead in any neani ngful way. |In the words of the referee:

Snmead has been extrenely cooperative in handling
this case and he has denonstrated a nore than adequate

understanding of his past m stakes. He appears
sincerely sorry for what he did to his clients,
including [J.C] Snead has made a new life for

hinmself and has returned to the practice of |aw as
part of that life. He has chosen to nmake anends for
this past by providing |egal service to those in need.
To deprive him of that opportunity through suspension
woul d be counter-producti ve.
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115 The referee recommends that the court inpose a public
repri mand. He also suggests that this court should consider
wai vi ng costs.

116 This court will affirm a referee's findings of fact
unless they are clearly erroneous, but conclusions of |aw are

reviewed de novo. See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Ei senberg, 2004 W 14, 95, 269 Ws. 2d 43, 675 N.W2d 747. Thi s
court is free to inpose whatever discipline it deens
appropriate, regardless of the referee's recomendation. See In

re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Wdule, 2003 W 34, 144, 261

Ws. 2d 45, 660 N.W2d 686.

17 After careful review of the record, we adopt the
referee's findings of fact and conclusions of |aw We al so
agree with the referee that a public reprimand is an appropriate
| evel of discipline.

118 We note, as did the referee, that the m sconduct at
issue here had its genesis in the sane tine frame that was at
issue in the matters that led to Attorney Snead's prior
suspensi on and public reprinmand. Attorney Snead has i ndicated
that since that time he has evaluated his past behavior,
recognized his mstakes, and declared his renorse for his
m sconduct . He has enbarked on a new career in nursing and has
returned to the practice of law on a |imted basis and provides
services to needy clients. W also note that Attorney Snead was
willing to resolve this matter without the need for a ful

evidentiary hearing, and he nade the ordered restitution to the

10



No. 2012AP1590-D

Fund. Under all of these circunstances we conclude that a
public reprimand is an appropriate |evel of discipline.

119 W decline to adopt the referee's recomendation that
Attorney Snead not be assessed the costs of the proceeding.
Suprene Court Rule 22.24(1m provides that it is this court's
general policy upon a finding of m sconduct to inpose all costs
upon the respondent. In cases involving extraordinary
circunstances, the court may, in the exercise of its discretion,
reduce the anobunt of costs. W find no extraordinary
circunstances in this case that would warrant a deviation from
the court's general policy.

20 IT IS ORDERED that Robert J. Snead is publicly
repri manded for professional m sconduct.

21 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Robert J. Snead shall pay to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding.

22 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the director of the Ofice
of Lawyer Regulation shall advise the court if there has not

been full conpliance with all conditions of this order.

11
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